
 

Republic of Serbia 

Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure 
 

1 

Finance Contract SERBIAN INLAND WATERWAY INFRASTRUCTURE Finance Contract between the Republic of Serbia and 
European Investment Bank (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia - International Contracts No. 02/2019 

Action: The Upgrade of the Iron Gate 2 Navigation Lock 

MCTI reference: 404-02-152/2020-06 

Type of document: Corrigendum No. 1 

Number of pages: 4 

Number of attachments: N/A 

Date: February 28, 2022 

 

CORRIGENDUM No. 1 
The following alterations are made to the Tender Dossier 

 

B. Draft Contract Agreement, Special Conditions, Article 45, page 7/12 

B. Draft Contract, Annex V. Budget fee 

B. Draft Contract, Annex II. Terms of Reference, Point 6 – REQUIREMENTS, Page 22 of 30 

B. Instructions to Tenderers, Section 2 – Timetable for Service Tender, Page 1 of 16 

B. Instructions to Tenderers, Section 8 – Submission of Tenders, Page 10 of 16 

 
 

B. Draft Contract Agreement, Special Conditions, Article 45, page 7/12 

 
The following text: 

“For this purpose, we shall appoint within fourteen days of commencement of implementation and 

maintain in office until the completion of the contract, a Key Expert responsible for Annex B - 

Environmental and Social Covenant, and to whom the Ministry of Construction, Transport and 

Infrastructure shall have full and immediate access, having the duty and the necessary powers to ensure 

compliance with this Environmental and Social Covenant.” 

Is being changed and shall be read: 
“For this purpose, we shall appoint within fourteen days of commencement of implementation and 

maintain in office until the completion of the contract, an Expert responsible for Annex C - Environmental 

and Social Covenant, and to whom the Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure shall have 

full and immediate access, having the duty and the necessary powers to ensure compliance with this 

Environmental and Social Covenant.” 

 

 

B. Draft Contract, Annex V. Budget fee 

 
The following: 

Basic Design review    10,000.00 

Detailed Design Review and Approval    25,000.00 

Determination of all claims in accordance with FIDIC Yellow, 1999 GC Clause 3.5-    50,000.00 
 

MAXIMUM CONTRACT VALUE    1 000 000.00 



 

Republic of Serbia 

Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure 
 

2 

Is being changed and shall be read: 

Basic Design review    - 

Detailed Design Review and Approval    - 

Determination of all claims in accordance with FIDIC Yellow, 1999 GC Clause 3.5-    - 
 

MAXIMUM CONTRACT VALUE    2 500 000.00 

 

 

B. Draft Contract, Annex II. Terms of Reference, Point 6 – REQUIREMENTS, Page 22 of 30 
 

The following table: 

 

Table 1: Indicative number of working days for key-experts and non-key experts 

 Description Total (w/d) 

Key-expert 1 Team Leader / the FIDIC 
Engineer 

Minimum of 282 

Key-expert 2 Mechanical engineer - 
deputy team leader 

Minimum of 187 

Key-expert 3 Electrical Engineer Minimum of 187 

Non-key experts  Subject to the assessment 
and proposal of the 
Supervision Contractor 

Minimum of 504 

Grand total  Minimum of 
1160 

 

Is being changed and shall be read: 
 

 

Table 1: Indicative number of working days for key-experts and non-key experts 

 Description Total (w/d) 

Key-expert 1 Team Leader / the FIDIC 
Engineer 

Minimum of 282 

Key-expert 2 Mechanical engineer - 
deputy team leader 

Minimum of 187 

Key-expert 3 Electrical Engineer Minimum of 187 



 

Republic of Serbia 

Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure 
 

3 

 Description Total (w/d) 

Non-key experts  Subject to the assessment 
and proposal of the 
Supervision Contractor 

Minimum of 
1504 

Grand total  Minimum of 
2160 

 

 

B. instruction to Tenderers, Section 2 – Timetable for Service Tender, Page 1 of 16 

 

The following: 

 

  TIME* 

Site visit (if any)  Not 
applicable 

Information meeting (if any)  Not 
applicable 

Deadline for requesting clarification from the 
Contracting Authority 

28 February 
2022 

14:30 

Last date for the Contracting Authority to issue 
clarification  

10 March 2022 14:30 

Deadline for submitting tenders 21 March 2022 14:30 

Interviews (if any) Not applicable  - 

Completion date for evaluating technical offers 11 April 20223 - 

Notification of award to the successful 
tenderer 

29 April 20223  

Standstill period of 12 calendar days 11 May 20223 - 

Contract signature 12 May 20223 - 

Start date 16 May 20223 - 

* All times are in the time zone of the country of the Contracting Authority 
3 Provisional date 

 

Is being changed and shall be read: 

  TIME* 

Site visit (if any)  Not 
applicable 

Information meeting (if any)  Not 
applicable 

Deadline for requesting clarification from the 
Contracting Authority 

14 March 2022 14:30 



 

Republic of Serbia 

Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure 
 

4 

  TIME* 

Last date for the Contracting Authority to issue 
clarification  

24 March 2022 14:30 

Deadline for submitting tenders 04 April 2022 14:30 

Interviews (if any) Not applicable  - 

Completion date for evaluating technical offers 25 April 20223 - 

Notification of award to the successful 
tenderer 

13 May 20223  

Standstill period of 12 calendar days 25 May 20223 - 

Contract signature 26 May 20223 - 

Start date 30 May 20223 - 

* All times are in the time zone of the country of the Contracting Authority 
3 Provisional date 

 

B. instruction to Tenderers, Section 8 – Submission of Tenders, Page 10 of 16 

 

The following text: 
“Tenders must be sent to the Contracting Authority before March 21, 2022 at 14:30, local time.” 
 
Is being changed and be shall read: 
Tenders must be sent to the Contracting Authority before April 04, 2022 at 14:30, local time.” 
 
 


